
 

Item 18 
Page 1 of 3 

 

October 28, 2019 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

November 5, 2019 

 

FROM 

VERONICA KELLEY, Director, Department of Behavioral Health   

           

SUBJECT   
..Title v 
Amendment to Contract with San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools for School 
Aged Treatment Services 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Approve Amendment No. 1, effective November 5, 2019, to Contract No. 17-248 with the San 
Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools for the provision of School Aged Treatment 
Services to students in their jurisdiction, updating standard contract language, increasing the 
total contract amount by $2,400,000, from $8,000,000 for an amount not to exceed 
$10,400,000, with no change to the contract period of July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2022. 
(Presenter: Veronica Kelley, Director, 388-0801) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
This item does not impact Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost).  The increase of 
$2,400,000 for School Aged Treatment Services (SATS) is funded by Medi-Cal Federal 
Financial Participation and San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools (SBCSS).  
SBCSS will continue to provide the required agency match for services provided, that will 
increase by $400,000, from $223,520 to $623,520 annually, starting in 2019-20.  SBCSS utilizes 
California Department of Education funds to pay the agency match and reimburses DBH on a 
quarterly basis.  Adequate appropriation and revenue have been included the Department of 
Behavioral Health’s (DBH) 2019-20 budget and will be included in future recommended 
budgets. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
As the Mental Health Plan for the County, DBH provides authorization and oversight for 
inpatient and outpatient specialty mental health services in the most cost effective manner 
possible. The contract with SBCSS for SATS provides a range of Early and Periodic Screening, 
Diagnostic and Treatment (EPSDT) specialty mental health services that are tailored to meet 
the needs of the students who are Medi-Cal beneficiaries and are not currently being served by 
the DBH network of providers.  Services include assessment, crisis intervention, medication 
support, plan development, therapy, and case management.  SBCSS has consistently provided 
these services to students in need with successful outcomes during annual program reviews 
and quality management audits.  2017-18 Child and Adolescent Needs and Strengths 
assessment scores indicate that youth completing this program showed significant 
improvements.  



Amendment to Contract with San Bernardino County Superintendent of 
Schools for School Aged Treatment Services 
November 5, 2019 

 

 

Item 18 
Page 2 of 3 

 

 
Since 2012, DBH and SBCSS have worked together to provide SATS to students at SBCSS 
Community Day School sites.  This program has evolved by providing specialty mental health 
services on site at the schools, including the provision of services to eligible youth who are 
dually diagnosed with a mental health disorder and substance use disorder. Due to the success 
of the program, DBH is now expanding these services to additional school sites within SBCSS 
jurisdiction to serve additional eligible students that would benefit from the services provided by 
the SATS program.  The recommended amendment to the contract with SBCSS will provide 
SATS to approximately 700 additional students, at an estimated cost of $3,433 per student.  
  
PROCUREMENT 
DBH does not procure for these school-based services (specialized service) because SBCSS 
provides services to students within their districts.  Purchasing classifies these contracts as 
specialized services as the school districts provide services to students within their districts 
without utilizing any local dollars.  
 
On May 2, 2017 (Item No. 19), the Board of Supervisors approved the non-competitive contract 
with SBCSS, to provide SATS program services to students in their jurisdiction, in an amount 
not to exceed $8,000,000, for the period of July 1, 2017, through June 30, 2022.   
 
Amendment No. 2 will allow DBH and SBCSS to expand access to SATS for SBCSS students. 
DBH is recommending an increase for school-based specialty mental health in the amount of 
$2,400,000 for the remainder of the contract period.  SBCSS’ utilization of the California 
Department of Education funds for the required match is allowable under the Code of Federal 
Regulations as a certified public expenditure. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by Behavioral Health Contracts (Ellayna Hoatson, Contracts 
Supervisor, 388-0858) on September 17, 2019; County Counsel (Dawn Martin, Deputy County 
Counsel, 387-5455) on September 24, 2019; Finance (Christopher Lange, Administrative 
Analyst, 386-8393) on October 1, 2019; and County Finance and Administration (Tanya Bratton, 
Deputy Executive Officer, 388-0332) on October 2, 2019. 

 
 



Amendment to Contract with San Bernardino County Superintendent of 
Schools for School Aged Treatment Services 
November 5, 2019 

 

 

Item 18 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
County of San Bernardino 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Robert A. Lovingood   Seconded: Janice Rutherford 
Ayes: Robert A. Lovingood, Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Josie Gonzales 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: November 5, 2019 
 

 
 

cc: DBH- Forthun w/agree 
Contractor- C/O DBH w/agree 
File- w/agree 

la 11/7/2019 

 


